
Anastasia Mosquito . 
Control District 

of St. Johns Col1nty 
www.alllcdsjc.org 

District Board Meeting 
May 11, 2023 

Thursday at 

5:00 P.M 



ANASTASIA MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT 
ST. JOHNS COUNTY 

PROPOSED AGENDA 
Thursday, May 11, 2023 

5:00 P.M. 

Invocation and Pledge: Commissioner 

Consent Items: APPROVAL OF: 
1. Treasurer's Report 
2. Vouchers (Cancelled Checks) 
3. Chemical Inventory 
4. Minutes: Regular Board Meeting, April 13, 2023 at 5:00 P.M. 
5. SIT Working Group Meeting and National Mosquito Control Awareness Week and Open House 

June 22nd 

Unfinished Business: 
1. Annual Auditor Report for FY2 l/22 PPt. ~ Julieanne Klein (20 min) 
2. Aviation Insurance ~ Mr. Smith & Mr. Weaver (10 min) 
3. Monthly Budget Analysis~ Mr. Hanna (5 min) 
4. Budget Amendment ~Mr. Hanna (5 min) 

New Business: 
1. Discussion and Approval of District Investment Policy ~ Dr. Xue (10 min) 
2. AMCA's DC Legislation Update & Talking Points~ Dr. Xue and Commissioner Becker (10 

min) 

Reports 
1. Director 
2. Attorney 

Commissioner Comments: 

Attachments: FOR INFORMATION PURPOSES ONLY 

1. None 



Consents 

,, 



ANASTASIA MOSQUITO CONTROL DISTRICT OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY 

TREASURER'S REPORT 

April 2023 Reconcile 

Report for May 2023 Meeting 

Cash Balances Ending: 4/30/23 

Local Fund $ 3,022,668.97 
S.B.A. Investment Fund $ 8,697,631 .71 

Bank of America $ 226,250.41 (E-Pay Account) 

Total Funds as of 04/30/23 $ 11,946,551.09 

Source of Income Local/ SBA Fund: 4/30/23 

Local Fund- Taxes $ 7,796.51 (Gross before Commission) , 

Local Fund 

SBA Fund- Ret. On Invest. $ 33,544.55 
Local Fund - Interest $ 3,019.36 

Grant Money $ 24,000.00 Lampl ight Farms 

Post Workshop ReCeipts $ 241.54 
Dormatory Rent $ 1,455.58 

FEMA Money, Hurricane Ian $ 81,266.87 
Total Deposits by 04/30/23 $ 151,324.41 

CHEMICAL & INSECTICIDE INVENTORY 
Report for May 2023 Meeting 

Summary 

Several 

VOUCHERS PRESENTED 
Report for May 2023 Meeting 



4:15 PM Anastasia Mosquito Control District 

05/02/23 VOUCHERS (Electronic Bill Pay & Canceled Checks) 
Accrual Basis From 04/01/2023 through 04/30/23 

Date Num Name Memo Cir Amount Balance 

11 O · Wells Fargo Bank - Local 4,837,906.76 

110-A · QuickBooks Bill Pay -8,924 ,378.32 

Total 110-A · QuickBooks Bill Pay -8,924,378.32 

11 O · Wells Fargo Bank - Local - Other 13,762,285.08 

04/01/2023 9-#4 ... Workshop reimb Corona, Caleb, MGK, lnvoic .. . X 144.27 13,762,429.35 
04/01/2023 9-#4 .. . Workshop reimb Doyle, Michael, dhhs.nc.gov .. . X 144.27 13,762,573.62 
04/01/2023 9-#4 .. . Workshop reimb Bocce, Brissa, paid via Stev ... X 47.76 13,762,621 .38 
04/01/2023 9-#4 ... Workshop reimb Eisenstadt, William X 47.76 13,762,669.14 
04/03/2023 8344 A3 Communications (former ... Invoice #114850 X -3,551.22 13,759,117.92 
04/03/2023 8345 Sunbelt Rentals Invoice #130726471-0008 X -806.92 13,758,311 .00 
04/03/2023 8346 Uli Bernier Adjunct Position X -1, 102.32 13,757,208.68 
04/03/2023 Dire .. . Catherine Brandhorst April 2023, Commissioner S ... X -100.00 13,757,108.68 
04/03/2023 Dire .. . Gayle Gardner April 2023, Commissioner S ... X -100.00 13,757,008.68 
04/03/2023 Dire .. . Panagiota Becker April 2023, Commissioner S ... X -100.00 13,756,908.68 
04/03/2023 Dire ... Martha Gleason April 2023, Commissioner S ... X -100.00 13,756,808.68 
04/03/2023 Dire ... Gina LeBlanc April 2023, Commissioner S ... X -100.00 13,756,708.68 
04/05/2023 8347 Stephen Dobson, PhD Travel Reimbursements X -3,331 .28 13,753,377.40 
04/05/2023 9-#4 .. . Defense Dept Grant Money 02/01/23 thru .. . X 25,683.21 13,779,060.61 
04/05/2023 9-#4 .. . Gunter Muller WIRE Pmt. Reimbursement .. . X -3,431.93 13,775,628.68 
04/06/2023 9-#4 ... Dennis Hollingsworth Tax Dist. #6 Interest Earned X 5,649.46 13,781,278.14 
04/06/2023 8348 Faye Goolrick Service received in : March X -3, 150.00 13,778,128.14 
04/10/2023 8349 Shutterstock, Inc. Invoice #C100492210 X -10,000.00 13,768,128.14 
04/10/2023 8350 Aqua Solutions, Inc. Invoice #2204267 X -18,781 .97 13,749,346.17 
04/10/2023 Wells Fargo Deposit X 3,019.36 13,752,365.53 

04/11/2023 9-#4 .. . Kai Blore Shipping Tape Reimb. X -28.09 13,752,337.44 
04/11/2023 ACH .. . Paypal Online IT Service Fee X -1.99 13,752,335.45 
04/11/2023 9-#4 .. . Asghar Talbalaghi Visiting Scientist Reimburse ... X -1,829.97 13,750,505.48 
04/12/2023 WIRE Bell Helicopter Miami, Inc. Gust. 10#14249 X -2,777.25 13,747,728.23 
04/12/2023 Pho ... Bank of America 4356 2200 0207 4579 X -38,964.54 13,708,763.69 
04/12/2023 9-#4 .. . Lamplight Farms, Inc. Lamplight Cage Testing, 25 .. . X 24,000.00 13,732,763.69 
04/12/2023 9-#4 ... SBA Transfer X -1,500,000.00 12,232,763.69 
04/13/2023 9-#4 ... Payroll Taxes Withheld X -19,015.20 12,213,748.49 
04/13/2023 9-#4 ... Payroll Bank Account, Other X -1,412.00 12,212,336.49 

04/13/2023 9-#4 .. . Payroll Credit Union X -1,000.00 12,211 ,336.49 
04/13/2023 9-#4 .. . Payroll Net Pay to Bank X -56,365.18 12,154,971 .31 

04/13/2023 Bill.c .. . Advance Auto Parts https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill .. . X -59.12 12,154,912.19 
04/13/2023 Bill.c .. . FPL - EOG DR-Main33191 https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill .. . X -1,904.06 12,153,008.13 

04/13/2023 Bill.c .. . FPL - EOG DR - Research-4 .. . https ://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill .. . X -1,374.30 12,151,633.83 
04/13/2023 Bill.c .. . A/C Designs https://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill ... X -94.50 12,151,539.33 

04/13/2023 Bill.c ... CINTAS- 120 EOG- MAIN https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill ... X -362.40 12,151,176.93 
04/13/2023 Bill.c ... St. Johns County Solid Waste https://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill ... X -18.05 12,151,158.88 

04/13/2023 Bill.c ... United Concordia https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill ... X -1,997.23 12,149,161 .65 
04/13/2023 Bill.c .. . Guardian Fueling Technolog .. . https://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill .. . X -1,516.33 12,147,645.32 

04/13/2023 Bill.c ... Burchfield Electric, Inc. https://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill .. . X -640.00 12,147,005.32 
04/13/2023 8351 NLINDAHL Design LLC Invoice #2304 X -4, 162.50 12,142,842.82 

04/13/2023 8352 Artistic Contractors, Inc. Service received in : Januar .. . X -16,325.00 12,126,517.82 

04/13/2023 9-#4 ... Steven Peper Lowes, Sentinel Chicken Su ... X -101 .23 12,126,416.59 

04/13/2023 Dire ... VyStar Credit Union HSA Funding Olivia Sypes 2 ... X -2,700.00 12,123,716.59 

04/14/2023 9-#4 .. . Payroll Taxes Withheld X -2.68 12,123,713.91 

04/14/2023 9-#4 .. . Payroll Bank Account, Other X 0.00 12,123,713.91 

04/14/2023 9-#4 ... Payroll Credit Union X 0.00 12,123,713.91 

04/14/2023 9-#4 ... Payroll Net Pay to Bank X -15.63 12,123,698.28 

04/14/2023 9-#4 ... Workshop reimb Workshop Reimb. & Dorm ... X 627.09 12,124,325.37 

04/14/2023 Bill.c .. . LOCALiQ https ://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill ... X -40.80 12,124,284.57 
04/14/2023 Bill.c ... LOCALiQ Florida https://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill ... X -46.24 12,124,238.33 

04/14/2023 Bill.c .. . UHS Premium Billing https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill .. . X -225.81 12,124,012.52 

04/14/2023 9-#4 ... Wells Fargo Bill Manager 04/14/23 Paya ... X 312.85 12,124,325.37 

04/14/2023 9-#4 ... Wells Fargo Bill Manager 04/14/23 Paya .. . X -312.85 12,124,012.52 

04/18/2023 Bill.c ... COMCAST TV-Internet - 12 .. . https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill ... X -623.10 12,123,389.42 

04/18/2023 Bill.c .. . Comcast Business -Phone 1 ... https ://app01.us.bill.com/Bill ... X -504.04 12,122,885.38 

04/18/2023 Bill.c .. . Sunbelt Rentals https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill. .. X -2,357.75 12,120,527.63 

04/18/2023 Bill.c .. . Target Specialty Products https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill. .. X -2, 123.10 12,118,404.53 

04/18/2023 Bi ll.c .. . Veseris (Formerly Univar) https ://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill. .. X -2,520.00 12,115,884.53 

04/18/2023 Bill.c .. . Clarke Mosquito Products, I ... https://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill .. . X -37,893.78 12,077,990.75 

04/18/2023 9-#4 .. . Wells Fargo Bill Manager 04/18/23 Paya .. . X 46,021 .77 12,124,012.52 

04/18/2023 9-#4 .. . Wells Fargo Bill Manager 04/18/23 Paya .. . X -46,021.77 12,077,990.75 

04/19/2023 Bill.c ... Cintas Fire Protection https ://app01.us.bill.com/Bill. .. X -2, 175.00 12,075,815.75 
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4:15 PM Anastasia Mosquito Control District 

05/02/23 VOUCHERS (Electronic Bill Pay & Canceled Checks) 
Accrual Basis From 04/01/2023 through 04/30/23 

Date Num Name Memo Cir Amount Balance 

04/19/2023 9-#4 .. . FEMA FEMA, Hurricane Ian X 81,266.87 12,157,082 .62 
04/19/2023 9-#4 ... Wells Fargo Bill Manager 04/19/23 Paya .. . X 2,175.00 12,159,257.62 
04/19/2023 9-#4 ... Wells Fargo Bill Manager 04/19/23 Paya ... X -2, 175.00 12,157,082.62 
04/19/2023 9-#4 ... REIMBURSEMENT Duett, Xue, McDuffie X -774.56 12,156,308.06 
04/19/2023 9-#4 ... Redya Naik B Visiting Scientist Reimburse ... X -100.00 12,156,208.06 
04/19/2023 WIRE Aerial Titan , Inc. Invoice #13635 X -54,000.00 12,102,208.06 
04/20/2023 9-#4 .. . Dennis Hollingsworth Delinq . Distrib. #2 Prior Year ... X 2,102.54 12,104,310.60 
04/20/2023 9-#4 .. . Redya Naik B Visiting Scientist Reimburse .. . X -2 ,000.00 12,102,310.60 
04/21/2023 Bill.c ... Verizon Wireless Cell Phones https://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill. .. X -1,099.44 12,101,211 .16 
04/21/2023 Bill.c ... Guardian https://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill. .. X -364.62 12,100,846.54 
04/21/2023 Bill.c ... Staples Credit Plan https ://app01.us.bill.com/Bill. .. X -229.95 12,100,616.59 
04/21/2023 Bill.c ... Florida Pest Control https://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill. .. X -53 .50 12,100,563.09 
04/21/2023 Bill.c ... American Crossroads Appar ... https ://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill. .. X -224.00 12,100,339.09 
04/21/2023 9-#4 ... Wells Fargo Bill Manager 04/21 /23 Paya ... X 1,971.51 12,102,310.60 
04/21/2023 9-#4 ... Wells Fargo Bill Manager 04/21/23 Paya ... X -1,971 .51 12,100,339 .09 
04/24/2023 8353 Compass Group Inc. Work done:Various Month -1,745.40 12,098,593.69 
04/24/2023 8354 Compass Group Inc. Work done: Various times -18,222.36 12,080,371 .33 
04/24/2023 Bill.c ... Happy Heart Farms https://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill. .. X -937.50 12,079,433.83 
04/24/2023 9-#4 ... Wells Fargo Bill Manager 04/24/23 Paya ... X 937.50 12,080,371 .33 
04/24/2023 9-#4 ... Wells Fargo Bill Manager 04/24/23 Paya .. . X -937.50 12,079,433.83 
04/25/2023 9-#4 ... REIMBURSEMENT Blore, Bruner, Peper, Qualls ... X -1 ,880.68 12,077,553.15 
04/25/2023 WIRE H.E.R.O.S. Aerial Parts X -1 , 150.00 12,076,403.15 
04/25/2023 9-#4 ... Muhammad Farooq Travel Vaccine for Africa, "M ... X -290.00 12,076,113.15 
04/26/2023 9-#4 ... Florida Retirement System FRS April 2023, Employer C .. . X -25 ,847.76 12,050,265.39 
04/26/2023 8355 Burchfield Electric, Inc. Service received in: April -1,700.00 12,048,565.39 
04/26/2023 8356 Carrier Enterprise, LLC Invoice #5129791-00 -6,785.00 12,041,780.39 
04/26/2023 8357 Communication Solutions, I. .. Invoice #46645 -2,902 .72 12,038,877.67 
04/27/2023 9-#4 ... Payroll Taxes Withheld X -18,431.34 12,020,446.33 
04/27/2023 9-#4 ... Payroll Bank Account, Other X -1 ,962.00 12,018,484.33 
04/27/2023 9-#4 ... Payroll Credit Union X -1,300.00 12,017,184.33 
04/27/2023 9-#4 ... Payroll Net Pay to Bank X -53, 159.51 11 ,964,024.82 
04/27/2023 8358 ULINE Cust. #8309802 -1,634.48 11,962,390.34 
04/27/2023 Pho ... Bank of America 4356 2200 0207 4579 X -1 ,894.07 11,960,496.27 
04/27/2023 ACH ... Paypal X -694.38 11 ,959,801.89 
04/28/2023 Bill.c ... St. Johns County Utility Dep ... https ://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill. .. X -509.69 11,959,292.20 
04/28/2023 Bill.c ... Love Motorsports https://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill. .. X -12,528.20 11,946,764.00 
04/28/2023 Bill.c ... Automotive Lift Experts , LLC https://app01.us.bill.com/Bill. .. X -1,920.00 11 ,944,844.00 
04/28/2023 Bill.c ... COPYFAX https ://app01 .us.bill.com/Bill. .. X -319.52 11 ,944,524.48 
04/30/2023 9-#4 ... Per Diems Reverse of GJE 9-#422 -- R. .. X 2,523.81 11 ,947,048.29 
04/30/2023 9-#4 ... Wells Fargo Balance Adjustment X -1.00 11,947,047.29 

Total 110 · Wells Fargo Bank - Local - Other -1,815,237.79 11 ,947,047.29 

Total 110 · Wells Fargo Bank - Local -1,815,237.79 3,022 ,668.97 

TOTAL -1,815,237.79 3,022,668.97 
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4:00 PM 

05/02/23 

Anastasia Mosquito Control District 
Reconciliation Summary 

110 · Wells Fargo Bank - Local, Period Ending 04/30/2023 

Beginning Balance 
Cleared Transactions 

Checks and Payments - 87 items 
Deposits and Credits - 19 items 

Total Cleared Transactions 

Cleared Balance 

Uncleared Transactions 
Checks and Payments - 6 items 

Total Uncleared Transactions 

Register Balance as of 04/30/2023 

New Transactions 
Checks and Payments - 5 items 

Total New Transactions 

Ending Balance 

Apr 30, 23 

-2,087,782.51 
196,675.03 

-1 ,891, 107.48 

-32,989.96 

-32,989.96 

-18,573.76 

-18,573.76 

4,946,766.41 

3,055,658.93 

3,022,668.97 

3,004,095.21 
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4:00 PM Anastasia Mosquito Control District 

05/02/23 Reconciliation Detail 
110 · Wells Fargo Bank - Local, Period Ending 04/30/2023 

Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance 

Beginning Balance 4,946,766.41 

Cleared Transactions 
Checks and Payments - 87 items 

General Journal 03/06/2023 9-#422 Per Diems X -2,523.81 -2,523.81 
Bill Pmt -Check 03/20/2023 8334 World Electric Suppl ... X -1 ,121.13 -3,644.94 
Bill Pmt -Check 03/27/2023 8336 Compass Group Inc. X -64, 187.21 -67,832.15 
Bill Pmt -Check 03/27/2023 8339 n8 Creative Studios X -10,000.00 -77,832.15 
Bill Pmt -Check 03/27/2023 8335 Color Reflections X -7,962.00 -85,794.15 
Bill Pmt -Check 03/27/2023 8337 Festhaus X -4,500.00 -90,294.15 
Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2023 8340 Creative Graphic De ... X -7,237.50 -97,531.65 
Bill Pmt -Check 03/28/2023 8341 Noland Company X -3,828.00 -101 ,359.65 
Bill Pmt -Check 03/29/2023 8342 Aslyn Baringer Prod ... X -7,500.00 -108,859.65 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/03/2023 8344 A3 Communications .. . X -3,551.22 -112,410.87 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/03/2023 8346 Uli Bernier X -1 , 102.32 -113,513.19 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/03/2023 8345 Sunbelt Rentals X -806.92 -114,320.11 
General Journal 04/03/2023 Direct ... Catherine Brandhorst X -100.00 -114,420.11 
General Journal 04/03/2023 Direct .. . Gayle Gardner X -100.00 -114,520.11 
General Journal 04/03/2023 Direct .. . Gina LeBlanc X -100.00 -1 14,620.11 
General Journal 04/03/2023 Direct ... Martha Gleason X -100.00 -114,720 .11 
General Journal 04/03/2023 Direct ... Panagiota Becker X -100.00 -114,820.11 
General Journal 04/05/2023 9-#420 Gunter Muller X -3,431 .93 -118,252.04 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/05/2023 8347 Stephen Dobson, PhD X -3,331 .28 -121,583.32 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/06/2023 8348 Faye Goolrick X -3, 150.00 -124,733.32 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/10/2023 8350 Aqua Solutions , Inc. X -18,781.97 -143,515.29 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/10/2023 8349 Shutterstock, Inc. X -10,000.00 -153,515.29 
General Journal 04/11/2023 9-#424 Asghar Talbalaghi X -1,829.97 -155,345.26 
General Journal 04/11/2023 9-#421 Kai Blore X -28.09 -155,373.35 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/11/2023 ACH ... Paypal X -1.99 -155,375.34 
General Journal 04/12/2023 9-#416 SBA X -1 ,500,000.00 -1,655,375.34 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 Phone ... Bank of America X -38,964.54 -1,694,339.88 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/12/2023 WIRE Bell Helicopter Miam ... X -2,777.25 -1,697, 117.13 
General Journal 04/13/2023 9-#425 Payroll X -56,365.18 -1,753,482.31 
General Journal 04/13/2023 9-#425 Payroll X -19,015.20 -1,772,497.51 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 8352 Artistic Contractors, ... X -16,325.00 -1,788,822.51 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 8351 NLINDAHL Design L. .. X -4, 162.50 -1 ,792,985.01 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 Direct .. . VyStar Credit Union X -2,700.00 -1,795,685.01 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 Bill.com United Concordia X -1,997.23 -1,797,682.24 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 Bill.com FPL - EOC DR-Main ... X -1,904.06 -1,799,586.30 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 Bill.com Guardian Fueling Te .. . X -1,516.33 -1 ,801 , 102.63 
General Journal 04/13/2023 9-#425 Payroll X -1,412.00 -1,802,514.63 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 Bill.com FPL - EOC DR - Re ... X -1 ,374.30 -1 ,803,888.93 
General Journal 04/13/2023 9-#425 Payroll X -1 ,000.00 -1 ,804,888.93 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 Bill.com Burchfield Electric, I ... X -640.00 -1,805,528.93 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 Bill.com CINTAS- 120 EOC- ... X -362.40 -1,805,891 .33 
General Journal 04/13/2023 9-#423 Steven Peper X -101 .23 -1,805,992.56 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 Bill.com A/C Designs X -94.50 -1,806,087.06 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 Bill.com Advance Auto Parts X -59.12 -1,806,146.18 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/13/2023 Bill.com St. Johns County So ... X -18.05 -1,806, 164.23 
General Journal 04/14/2023 9-#429 X -312.85 -1 ,806,477.08 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/14/2023 Bill.com UHS Premium Billing X -225.81 -1,806,702.89 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/14/2023 Bill.com LOCALiQ Florida X -46.24 -1 ,806,749.13 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/14/2023 Bill.com LOCALiQ X -40.80 -1,806,789.93 
General Journal 04/14/2023 9-#426 Payroll X -15.63 -1,806,805.56 
General Journal 04/14/2023 9-#426 Payroll X -2.68 -1,806,808.24 
General Journal 04/18/2023 9-#433 X -46,021.77 -1,852,830.01 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 Bill.com Clarke Mosquito Pro ... X -37,893.78 -1,890 ,723.79 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 Bill.com Veseris (Formerly U .. . X -2,520.00 -1,893,243.79 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 Bill.com Sunbelt Rentals X -2,357.75 -1,895,601.54 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 Bill.com Target Specialty Pro ... X -2,123.10 -1 ,897,724.64 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 Bill.com COMCAST TV-Inter ... X -623.10 -1 ,898,347.74 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/18/2023 Bill.com Comcast Business -... X -504.04 -1 ,898,851 .78 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/19/2023 WIRE Aerial Titan , Inc. X -54,000.00 -1,952,851 .78 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/19/2023 Bill.com Cintas Fire Protection X -2, 175.00 -1 ,955,026.78 
General Journal 04/19/2023 9-#432 X -2 , 175.00 -1,957,201.78 
General Journal 04/19/2023 9-#424 REIMBURSEMENT X -774.56 -1 ,957,976.34 
General Journal 04/19/2023 9-#424 Redya Naik B X -100.00 -1,958,076 .34 
General Journal 04/20/2023 9-#424 Redya Naik B X -2,000.00 -1,960,076 .34 
General Journal 04/21/2023 9-#434 X -1,971.51 -1,962,047 .85 
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Type Date Num Name Cir Amount Balance 

Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2023 Bill.com Verizon Wireless Ce ... X -1 ,099.44 -1 ,963, 147.29 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2023 Bill.com Guardian X -364.62 -1,963,511 .91 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2023 Bill.com Staples Credit Plan X -229.95 -1,963,741 .86 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2023 Bill.com American Crossroad .. . X -224.00 -1,963,965.86 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2023 Bill .com Florida Pest Control X -53.50 -1 ,964,019.36 
General Journal 04/24/2023 9-#418 X -937.50 -1 ,964,956.86 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/24/2023 Bill.com Happy Heart Farms X -937.50 -1 ,965,894.36 
General Journal 04/25/2023 9-#424 REIMBURSEMENT X -1,880.68 -1,967,775.04 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/25/2023 WIRE H.E.R.O.S. X -1 ,150.00 -1,968,925.04 
General Journal 04/25/2023 9-#423 Muhammad Farooq X -290.00 -1,969,215.04 
General Journal 04/26/2023 9-#417 Florida Retirement S ... X -25,847.76 -1 ,995,062.80 
General Journal 04/27/2023 9-#435 Payroll X -53, 159.51 -2,048,222.31 
General Journal 04/27/2023 9-#435 Payroll X -18,431 .34 -2,066,653.65 
General Journal 04/27/2023 9-#435 Payroll X -1,962.00 -2,068,615.65 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/27/2023 Phone ... Bank of America X -1 ,894.07 -2 ,070,509.72 
General Journal 04/27/2023 9-#435 Payroll X -1 ,300.00 -2,071 ,809.72 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/27/2023 ACH ... Paypal X -694.38 -2,072,504.10 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2023 Bill.com Love Motorsports X -12,528.20 -2,085,032.30 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2023 Bill.com Automotive Lift Expe ... X -1 ,920.00 -2 ,086,952.30 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2023 Bill.com St. Johns County Uti. .. X -509.69 -2,087,461.99 
Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2023 Bill .com COPYFAX X -319.52 -2,087,781 .51 
General Journal 04/30/2023 9-#424 X -1 .00 -2,087,782.51 

Total Checks and Payments -2,087,782.51 -2 ,087,782.51 

